
Federally Inspected Canadian Processing 2021 
East includes all provinces East of Ontario, including Ontario. West includes all provinces West of 
Ontario.  (Data source- Canfax/CBGA) 

Week Ending East Ytd West Ytd Total Ytd 

January 9, 2021 13,441 13,441 50,016 50,016 63,457 63,457 

January 16, 2021 13,739 27,180 45,510 95,526 59,249 122,706 

January 23, 2021 13,968 41,148 54,579 150,105 68,547 191,253 

January 30, 2021 13,473 54,621 45,369 195,474 58,842 250,095 

February 6, 2021 14,077 68,698 45,205 240,679 49,282 309,377 

February 13, 2021 13,375 82,073 49,578 290,257 62,953 372,330 

February 20, 2021 11,598 93,671 44,790 335,047 56,388 428,718 

February 27, 2021 13,725 107,396 49,507 384,554 63,232 491,950 

March 6, 2021 13,548 120,944 49,289 433,843 62,837 554,787 

March 13, 2021 14,440 135,384 49,399 483,242 63,839 618,626 

March 20, 2021 13,866 149,250 48,556 531,798 62,422 681,048 

March 27, 2021 14,291 163,541 46,771 578,569 61,062 742,110 



April 3, 2021 11,165 174,706 35,598 614,167 46,763 788,873 

April 10, 2021 13,708 188,414 50,890 665,057 64,598 863,471 

April 17, 2021 14,456 202,870 51,216 716,273 65,672 919,143 

April 24, 2021 13,622 216,492 47,161 763,434 60,783 979,926 

May 1, 2021 13,601 230,093 50,352 813,786 63,953 1,043,879 

May 8, 2021 13,493 243,586 46,836 860,622 60,329 1,104,208 

May 15, 2021 13,076 256,662 47,785 908,407 60,861 1,165,069 

May 22, 2021 13,884 270,546 48,173 956,580 62,057 1,227,126 

May 29, 2021 10,425 43,598 43,698 1,000,178 54,023 1,281,149 

June 5, 2021 13,046 294,017 47,536 1,047,714 60,582 1,341,731 

June 12, 2021 13,103 307,120 49,802 1,097,516 62,905 1,404,636 

June 19, 2021 12,669 319,798 54,305 1,151,821 66,974 1,471,610 

June 26, 2021 11,546 331,335 54,671 1,206,492 66,217 1,537,827 

July 3, 2021 10,216 341,551 44,546 1,251,038 54,762 1,592,589 



July 10, 2021 12,109 353,660 54,312 1,365,883 66,421 1,659,181 

July 17, 2021 12,479 366,139 60,362 1,365,883 72,841 1,732,022 

July 24, 2021 13,295 379434 55,064 1,420,947 68,359 1,800,381 

July 31, 2021 13,598 393,032 50,945 1,471,892 64,543 1,864,924 

August 7, 2021 11,829 404,861 50,019 1,521,911 61,848 1,926,772 

August 14, 2021 13,385 418,246 55,340 1,577,251 68,725 1,995,497 

August 21, 2021 13,683 431,929 55,209 1,632,460 68,892 2,064,389 

August 28, 2021 13,672 445,601 58,766 1,691,226 72,438 2,136,827 

September 4, 2021 13,934 459,535 49,828 1,741,054 63,762 2,200,589 

September 11, 2021 10,718 470,253 487,789 1,789,843 59,507 2,260,096 

September 18, 2021 14,715 484,968 484,968 1,838,844 63,716 2,323,812 

September 25, 2021 13,600 498,568 57,876 1,896,720 71,476 2,395,288 

October 2, 2021 13,613 512,181 50,180 1,946,900 63,793 2,459,081 

October 9, 2021 13,566 525,747 54,019 2,000,919 67,585 2,526,666 



October 16, 2021 10,722 536,469 49,079 2,049,998 59,801 2,586,467 

October 23, 2021 13,937 550,406 53,495 2,103,493 67,432 2,653,899 

October 30, 2021 14,564 564,970 53,140 2,156,633 67,704 2,721,603 

November 6, 2021 14,067 579,037 57,937 2,214,570 72,004 2,793,607 

November 13, 2021 13,732 592,769 44,621 2,259,191 58,262 2,851,960 

November 20, 2021 13,565 606,334 54,313 2,313,504 67,878 2,919,838 

November 27, 2021 14,032 620,366 49,225 2,362,729 63,257 2,983,095 

December 4, 2021 14,533 634,899 45,282 2,408,011 59,815 3,042,910 

December 11, 2021 13,497 648,396 48,056 2,456,067 61,553 3,104,463 

December 18, 2021 13,247 661,643 45,061 2,501,128 58,308 3,162,771 

December 25, 2021 10,893 372,536 39,465 2,540,593 50,358 3,213,129 

January 1, 2022 7,780 680,316 37,838 2,578,431 45,618 3,258,747 

 

U.S. Kill  (Data source- USDA) 

Week Ending Current Year Ago 



January 2, 2021 515,000 550,000 

January 9, 2021 651,000 643,000 

January 16, 2021 651,000 633,000 

January 23, 2021 657,000 644,000 

January 30, 2021 653,000 638,000 

February 6, 2021 653,000 631,000 

February 13, 2021 611,000 621,000 

February 20, 2021 552,000 626,000 

February 27, 2021 666,000 628,000 

March 6, 2021 665,000 649,000 

March 13, 2021 647,000 641,000 

March 20, 2021 624,000 660,000 

March 27, 2021 646,000 685,000 

April 3, 2021 609,000 631,000 



April 10, 2021 641,000 529,000 

April 17, 2021 640,000 486,000 

April 24, 2021 665,000 470,000 

May 1, 2021 649,000 439,000 

May 8, 2021 638,000 476,000 

May 15, 2021 640,000 519,000 

May 22, 2021 669,000 572,000 

May 29, 2021 629,000 527,000 

June 5, 2021 538,000 628,000 

June 12, 2021 665,000 645,000 

June 19, 2021 663,000 646,000 

June 26, 2021 661,000 665,000 

July 3, 2021 623,000 581,000 

July 10, 2021 575,000 649,000 



July 17, 2021 653,000 646,000 

July 24, 2021 652,000 640,000 

July 31, 2021 649,000 636,000 

August 7, 2021 641,000 633,000 

August 14, 2021 639,000 644,000 

August 21, 2021 665,000 651,000 

August 28, 2021 651,000 654,000 

September 4, 2021 624,000 635,000 

September 11, 2021 577,000 581,000 

September 18, 2021 660,000 648,000 

September 25, 2021 641,000 655,000 

October 2, 2021 637,000 664,000 

October 9, 2021 657,000 637,000 

October 16, 2021 646,000 659,000 



October 23, 2021 661,000 645,000 

October 30, 2021 668,000 640,000 

November 6, 2021 650,000 652,000 

November 13, 2021 655,000 657,000 

November 20, 2021 677,000 666,000 

November 27, 2021 566,000 564,000 

December 4, 2021 676,000 669,000 

December 11, 2021 668,000 664,000 

December 18, 2021 657,000 655,000 

December 25, 2021 488,000 416,000 

January 1, 2021 537,000 515,000 

 


